

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

MARKHAM CONTRACTING CO., INC., an
Arizona corporation,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
COMPANY, a receiver for First Arizona
Savings and Loan Association, a federal
savings bank; PRIMEAZ/LIBRA, LLC, an
Arizona limited liability company,

Defendants/ Appellees.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0752

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2010-000707

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas L. Hudson (014485)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A., No. 00196000
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com

Karen A. Palecek (011944)
PALECEK & PALECEK PLLC
6263 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 310
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250
(602) 522-2454
kpalecek@paleceklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/ Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Replacement does not apply in this case and it does not help the lenders in any event.....	8
A. The Lenders told the superior court there were no substantive differences between replacement and equitable subrogation.....	9
B. Replacement applies only to cases involving single-lender refinancing.....	12
1. The Restatement and Arizona law limit replacement to cases involving a single lender.....	13
2. The Lenders’ complaints about fairness miss the mark.....	15
C. Contrary to the Lenders’ contention, courts may consider all the equities when deciding whether to judicially reorder priorities under either replacement or subrogation.....	16
1. The Arizona cases do not support the Lenders’ position.....	16
2. Other courts have expressly limited replacement to single-lender refinancing and subject to a careful examination of the equities.....	18

3.	Common sense supports considering all equitable considerations under both doctrines.....	19
II.	Due to their conduct and the prejudice Markham suffered, the Lenders may not now claim replacement or equitable subrogation.....	20
A.	The prejudice a court may consider when determining whether to judicially reorder priorities is broader than the Lenders acknowledge.	21
B.	Contrary to their contention, the Lenders' conduct before the trustee's sale misled Markham, resulted in prejudice, and precluded the superior court from reordering the priorities.	23
C.	The Lenders' conduct resulted in prejudice to Markham during the trustee's sale process.	24
D.	The Lenders' other conduct also prejudiced Markham and is relevant to whether the Lenders may benefit from a judicial reordering of the priorities.....	28
E.	The cases the Lenders rely upon do not help their position.	31
III.	The Trustee's sale could not have extinguished Markham's lien.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Semper Invs. L.L.C.</i> , 230 Ariz. 587 (App. 2012)	23, 31
<i>Balcor Real Estate Holdings, Inc. v. Walentas-Phoenix Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 150 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Brimet II, LLC v. Destiny Homes Mktg., LLC</i> , 231 Ariz. 457 (App. 2013)	16, 17, 18
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Invs., Inc.</i> , 782 S.W.2d 332 (Tex. App. 1989).....	34
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 332 (Mich. App. 2011)	19, 20, 22
<i>Coffin v. Polishing Machs., Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Cont'l Lighting & Contracting, Inc. v. Premier Grading & Utils., LLC</i> , 227 Ariz. 382 (App. 2011)	13, 16
<i>G.E. Capital Mortg. Servs., Inc. v. Levenson</i> , 657 A.2d 1170 (Md. 1995)	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Mortgs. Ltd.</i> , 482 B.R. 298 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012).....	22
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of N. C. v. Pat Ryan & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1255 (4th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Pappas v. E. Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 911 A.2d 1230 (D.C. 2006)	33
<i>Sourcecorp, Inc. v. Norcutt</i> , 229 Ariz. 270 (2012).....	22, 31, 35
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 88 Ariz. 1 (1960)	26
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 236 Ariz. 451 (App. 2014)	22
<i>Wahl v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 106 Ariz. 381 (1970).....	6

Statutes

A.R.S. § 33-801 36, 37
A.R.S. § 33-811 38, 39
A.R.S. § 33-992 8, 19, 21

Rules

ARCAP 13.....12
Md. R. 14-21533
Md. R. 14-21633

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.3 (1997) 13, 14
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.6 (1997) 13, 14, 18, 22
